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The SME Finance Monitor Q2 2023

This survey was commissioned to provide a robust and respected independent source of information over time on the

demand for, and availability of, finance for SMEs in the UK.

Over 200,000 SME interviews have been conducted
since the survey started in Q2 2011, across 49 waves
of interviewing. Major changes were made to the
questionnaire for Q1 2018, then further adjustments
were made during 2020 as the pandemic hit and
again at the start of 2023, to adapt to the current

environment.

The report and supporting data is made available to
all interested parties as a basis for decision making
and strategy setting. It is used by Government, the
Bank of England, the banks, trade bodies and

academics.
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The core study covers:

ABorrowing events in the past 12 months

Arhe appetite for new/renewed facilities

Arhe outcome of applications made

AReasons for not borrowing

Auture plans, including demand for future finance

Aawareness of support and finance initiatives

Find out more at www.sme-finance-monitor.co.uk



http://www.sme-finance-monitor.co.uk/

This presentation pack also includes some key adjustments to the q 0 froen Q1 2023

We may have (mostly) moved on from Covid but there are plenty of other issues for SMEs to cope with

This pack updates the story with data to Q2 2023 (taking in the continuing war in Ukraine, inflation, increasing interest

rates, strikes and England nearly winning the World Cup!) and is designed to explore:
A Business mood: How are SMEs feeling and what do they see as the key challenges moving forward?

A What is happening in terms of growth and innovation

A How use of, and appetite for, finance is evolving, after the increase in funding during the pandemic (with clearer questions

about the on -going use of pandemic funding)

A Additional analysis is provided by size and the full pack includes analysis by sector and other demographics to build

understanding of how different parts of the economy have been impacted
Todayods presentation highlights key themes from

There are additional hidden slides that show key metrics by size, sector and other key demographics were relevant.
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A new metric for 2023 provides an overall assessment of the financial situation of each SME:

Well off 8 our monthly revenue more than meets our needs and

the business has a decent sum in savings/investments

Struggling & our monthly revenue does not meet our needs and

the business has no savings or investments
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Re-defining use of external finance and PNBs

A In the Q4 2022 presentation we highlighted the issue of not everyone that had Government backed
pandemic funding to repay also saying they were using external finance at the earlier question, Q15

A In Q4 2022 that meant that, when such funding was included, use of finance increased from 34% to 39%
and the Permanent non-borrowers decreased from 51% to 48%

A From Q1 2023 we have included a much simpler and more definitive question around pandemic
funding:

BB2aX ASK ALL _ ACode 2 ( 18%) = l ncluded
As far as you are aware has the business ever taken any of the finance that was made . ~ . . .
available to business in the pandemic through the Government backed schemes— these were f |l NnNanceo d e f I N1 t | OnN

known as CBILs (The Coronavirus Business Interruption loan) or the Bounce back Loan
scheme. It doesn't matter if you have since repaid this funding. .

Single code A Codes 1 and 3 (12%) = cannot be a PNB (until 2027!)
. Yes, we took some government backed finance but have repaid it all

Yes, we still have some government backed finance to repay

We tried to get some government backed finance but were not successful
We didn't apply for any Government backed finance

Mot sure

L ERINE

A As a result, from Q1 2023 we have an increasedet
use of finance and fewer PNBs, plus a better
understanding of the legacy of pandemic funding
and its impact on the SME more generally
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1.SME sentiment and context

2.Growth and innovation

3.Use of external finance

4.Appetite for finance
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1.SME sentiment and context

4
4
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dMore SMEs are making a profit and/or hold £10k+ of credit
balances. They still face a range of challenges, including increased
costs, staff recruitment and the impact of the trading

arrangements with the EU so whi
guarter of SMEs felt the future offered more threats than
opportunities 6
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la SME mood and resources
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6 in 10 were in a 6goodd mood a
SME. The mood was mar kedly bett
Mood about the business from Q2 2020
] 8%
Mood 9-10 0 14% 0
Mood 7-8  [HRAD e 2S% 22% 5 70(59%E0%
27% 39%
36% 37% 38%
0 emps

Mood 0 -4

49%
33%

Q2 20 Q420

Q421 Q422 Q223

UK
@ FINANCE  cv1 Base : All SMEs Q2 2023 4253 927/1593/1307/426

out t heir busi ness,
r than the 25% i n ¢
Mood 7 -10
BQ420 mQ421 mMQ422 mQ223
74%74% 6% 8%76%

2%
'

0,
66% . 62%
55%
41%

10-49 emps

1-9 emps

50-249 emps

The most positive sector in Q2 was Construction (74%

and up from 62% in Q4 2021) compared to a stable
50% in Hospitality and a decline in mood in
Manufacturing to 54%. Mood was higher amongst

PNBs (71% v 54% using finance) and those with plans

to grow (68% v 55% with no such plans)
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Construction saw a further improvement in mood, while mood in Manufacturing has declined since 2021,

and mood in Agriculture was more stable

Sector summary: Mood 7 -10

B Q4 20 (41%) mQ4 21 (60%) W Q4 22 (60%) W Q2 23 (60%)

68%

67% 640/66 %

1%61%
50%
37%

60%

61%
8% 59%
5798% 5%

1%

57%
54%

49%g0o20%

49%
23%

Agric Mfg Constr Whle/Retalil Hotel/Rest Trans Prop/Bus Serv Health Other Comm

l

UK
@BDRC' @ FINANCE  cy1 Base : All SMEs Q2 2023 212/497/580/583/323/427/1004/213/414
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Those with plans to grow remained much more likely to be in a good mood about their business, as
were the PNBs, with mood improving for SMEs engaged in international trade

Demographic summary: Mood 7 -10

B Q4 20 (41%)

66%
63% ° 63%5°%

60%
50% 52%
45%

Both

5994,61%060%

Domestic

60%  60%
57%55005 404

520
49-/.I 'I

Export

'

Use finance

Import

UK
@BDRC' @ FINANCE  NEwcyl all SMEs Q2 2023 207/505/431/3110 2438/1220 2089/2164

®Q421(60%) WQ422(60%) M Q223 (60%)

71%
- 66%58%
63%

57%55%55%

: 46%

PNB

" Plan to grow No plans to grow
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A new metric for 2023 provides an overall assessment of the financial situation of each SME:

Well off 8 our monthly revenue more than meets our needs and

the business has a decent sum in savings/investments

Struggling & our monthly revenue does not meet our needs and

the business has no savings or investments

UK
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1 in 3 SMEs felt they are currently Comfortable/Well off, increasing to around half of the larger SMEs,
whilst almost 1 in 5 were Struggling, with monthly revenue not meeting their needs

Overall assessmentd H1 2023
Well off

Comfortable

Managing

Struggling

All 0 emps 1-9 emps 10-49 emps 50-249 emps

Further analysis of these groups will be provided in this pack, but as a first example, in H1 2023 just 16% of
the Struggling group described themselves as being in a good mood about their business, increasing to 58%
of those Managing, 87% of those who were Comfortable and almost all, 98% of the Well off.

UK
@BDRC' @ FINANCE  \cvg All SMEs H1 2023 excl dk 8446 1772/3038/2727/909 14



There were clear sector differences, with Hospitality, Wholesale/Retail and Transport all more likely to be
Struggling

Overall assessmentd H1 2023

Well off 2% 4%

24%

Comfortable 31% 39%

Managing 49%

Struggling 18%

Agric Mfg Constr Whle/Retail  Hotel/Rest Trans Prop/Bus Serv Health Other Comm

UK
@BDRC' @ FINANCE  ycv8 All SMEs H1 2023 excl dk 8446 441/982/1163/1103/598/858/1996/450/855 15



The proportion of Well off/ Comfortable SMEs ranged from 42% in Scotland to 26% in London

Overall assessmentd H1 2023

Well off 2%

Comfortable 31%

Managing 49%

Struggling 18%

North Y&H NW W Mids E Mids East SW London SE Scot

UK
@BDRC' @ FINANCE  ycv8 All SMEs H1 2023 excl dk 8446 441/982/1163/1103/598/858/1996/450/855

Wales

NI
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Fully international SMEs were more likely to be Struggling, as were younger SMESs
Overall assessmentd H1 2023
Well off

Comfortable

Managing

Struggling

Export only Import only International Domestic Men Women Starts 2-5yrs 6-9 yrs 10+ yrs

UK
@BDRC' @ FINANCE  ycv8 All SMEs H1 2023 excl dk 8446 400/915/805/6326 6661/1640 316/697/830/6603 17



Those that had not grown in the previous 12 months were much more likely to be Struggling. Looking
forward it is less clear cut but those expecting to sell/close were also more likely to be Struggling

Overall assessmentd H1 2023

Well off 2%

Comfortable 31%

Managing 49%

Struggling 18%

Grownby  Grown< Stayed same Declined Grow by Grow <20% Stay same  Smaller Sell/close
20%+ 20% 20%+
Past growth Future growth

UK
@BDRC' @ FINANCE  hivevg All SMES H1 2023 excl dk 1178/1931/3034/1750 1493/2640/3691/324/298 18



Those that had either not taken, or since repaid, their pandemic funding were more likely to be feeling
Comfortable/Well off, while half of the small group concerned about repaying the finance they have were

Struggling
Overall assessmentd H1 2023

Well off 2%

Comfortable 31%

Managing 49%

Struggling 18%

Still repaying pan. Have repaid Did not apply for Using external
fund. pan.fund pan.fund finance (ND)

UK
@BDRC' @ FINANCE  ycv8 All SMEs H1 2023 excl dk 2101/1148/4667/4675/537/3907/2497

Repay concerned

Repay not
concerned

PNB (ND)
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Compared to SMEs, consumers were more likely to be in the Wealthy/Comfortable bracket, but a similar
proportion were Struggling

Overall assessmentd H1 2023

Well off

Comfortable

Managing

Struggling

All SMEs All adults

UK
@BDRC' @ FINANCE  yycvg All SMEs H1 2023 excl dk 8446 All adults 7,500



In 2021, the impact of the pandemic was seen in the proportion reporting a profit in the previous 12
months. By Q2 2023, levels of profitability were back to pre -pandemic levels

Annual time series: % making a profit (excl DK)

88%

81%

1049 emps 80% 80%
-9 emps 72%

Oemps 67%

All SMEs
2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 : Q122 Q222 Q322 Q422 : Q123 Q223
Made a profit H1 2023 (78% overall): The median profit made overall in H1 23
A Bysize , 77% with 0 employees increasing by size to 90% with 50249 employees was stable at £12k, still slightly above the
A Limited difference by sector (77-81%)with the exception of Hospitality (65%), £9k in 2019. The median loss was down

Other Community (72%) and Wholesale/Retail (74%) slightly at £5k, still above 2019 (£2k).

UK
@BDRC' FINANCE  (3115/84 All SMESs excl Dk Q2 2023 3569 21



The proportion with £10,000 or more in credit balances declined somewhat during 2022 but was boosted in
Q2 2023, in particular by more of the smallest SMEs holding such sums

Annual time series: £10k or more of credit balances held over time

90% 91% 94%  90%

10-49 emps
1-9 emps
0 emps
All SMEs
2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 Q122 Q222 Q322 Q422 Q123 Q223

Holding £10k+ of credit balances H1 2023 (36% overall): 2014 to 2022, the proportion holding <£5k

A Bysize, from 30% 0 employee SMESs to 93% with 50249 employees declined from 63% to 45% of SMEs overall

A Bysector those in Construction (47%) compared to 18% in the other (49% H1 23). Just over half of those with 0

Community sector, 23% in Health and 31-41% elsewhere employees and 6 in 10 in the Health/ Other

UK Community sectors hold <£5k
@Bonc- FINANCE Q117 Base : All SMEs excl DK Q2 2023 1781 462/764/455/100 e



Since 2020 there have been more injections of personal funds, reaching 4 in 10 in Q1 2022. After dropping
slightly in 2022, the figure for 2023 was 36%, due to more SMEs feeling they had to inject funds

Time series: Injections of personal funds in previous 12 months

43%

39% Any injection
{ 36%  36% of funds

26% | 26% Felt had to
O——0 22% o0 : 22%  24% inject funds
O 19% i {

O O 14%

20%
0% 1y % 16%  16%

12% chose to

O ' . f inject funds
T 13% :
: 13% :

13% 19, 18%  13% . :

14%

2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 : Q122 Q222 Q322 Q422 i Ql23 Q223

A Bysize, 39% with 0 employees (up from a quarter in 2019) and 30% with 1-9 employees, compared to 14%
for 10-49 employees and 6% with 50-249 employees

A By sector most likely in Transport (47%), compared to 28% in Construction and 31-42% elsewhere

) Injections of personal funds H1 2023 (36% overall):

UK
@BDRC- @ FINANCE ~ Q15d2 Base : All respondents Q2 2023 4252 23



SMEs in Construction were more likely to have been profitable, hold £10k in credit balances and less
likely to have seen an injection of personal funds

Resources H1 20233 sector summary

B Made a profit (78%) M £10k+ CB (36%) M Injection of funds (36%)

78% 80% 80% 81% 80%

7%
4% 72%
65%
47% 47%
39% 0 41% 41% 41% 42%
31% 28% 31% 31%
23%
18%

Agric Constr Whle/Retall Hotel/Rest Trans Prop/Bus Serv Health Other Comm

Profit : There was limited variation in the proportion making a profit, with the exception of Hospitality (65%)
Credit balances : 47% of those in Construction held £10k or more of credit balances, compared to 18% in the
Other Community sector, 23% in Health and 31-41% elsewhere

Personal funds : 47% of those in Transport had seen an injection of personal funds (more likely, as with
Hospitality that this was something they had to do), compared to 28% in Construction and 31 -42% elsewhere

UK
@BDRC' @ FINANCE  5115/117/15d2 all SMES H1 2023 base varies 444/990/1167/1112/601/863/2008/456/864
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Those planning to grow were more likely than those with no such plans to hold £10k+ of credit
balances and/or have seen an injection of personal funds

Resources H1 20233 sector summary

B Made a profit (78%) M £10k+ CB (36%) M Injection of funds (36%)

84% : 82% E
78% : i 78% 78%

L 75%
71%
52%
44% 43% 43% 45%
33y, 35% 36% oo
0 25% S
(]

Domestic Use finance Plan to grow No plans to grow

7%

I 0
44% 1%

Export Import Both

48%
37%

Profit : There was limited variation in the proportion making a profit
) Credit balances : Those undertaking any international trade and those planning to grow were more likely to hold

£10k+ of credit balances
Personal funds : Those with plans to grow, those using external finance and those that were fully international

were more likely to have seen an injection of personal funds

UK
@BDRC' @ FINANCE  5115/117/15d2 all SMEs H1 2023 base varies 405/927/811/6362 4691/2530 4159/4346
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1b Current and future challenges
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For SMEs in Q2 2023, increasing costs and the economic climate remained the key future barriers, with
concerns around staff remaining a key issue for larger employers

Q22023:Allrated8-1 0 O maj or barrierd to business

4 N

0

21% 21% 15% 14% 13% 12% %
All SMEs

The proportion of SMEs seeingincreasing costs as a major barrier to their business is stable (39% in Q2 2023

wreasing costs  Economic cIiW Political uncertainty ~ Legislation etc ~ Supply chain issues Recruit/retain staff Change in value of Cash flow/late pyt Access to finance
unchanged from 2022), followed by the economic climate (31% in Q2 2023 down slightly from 35% in Q4
2022). Concerns aboutpolitical uncertainty also  increased in Q4 2022 (27%) but are back in line with early

sterling
) 2022, while concerns aboutstaff remain higher than previously seen

UK
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Concern about the economic climate built steadily to Q4 2022, but has abated somewhat, while concern
about increased costs is more stable and remained the top barrier

Recent time series: 8-10 major barriersd by size of SME

Current economic climate Increased costs

39% 42%

0 39%

0 o %Sg 30%

1-9 emps  24% 31% 33%
10-49 emps  22% 31%
Oemps 20% 25%
All SMEs
Q421 Q4 22 Q223 Q421 Q4 22 Q223

A Concern about increased costs (34% when first asked in Q4 2021) increased to 40% in Q2 2022, with
little change since, and it remained the top barrier for all sizes of SME.

A Levels of concern about the economic climate increased during 2022 to 35% in Q4, but have been
somewhat lower in 2023 (31% in Q2) for all size bands

A In both instances those with 50-249 employees were initially less concerned than their peers

] UK
@BDRC' : FINANCE Q93 Base : All SMEs Q2 2023 4253
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Increasing costs was seen as a major barrier by all sizes of SME. The economic climate and political
uncertainty were more likely to be seen as a barrier by smaller SMEs

Main barriers d Q2 2023

M Increasing costs M Economic climate M Political uncertainty

: 0,
39% 38% 42% 39%
31% 31% 31% 30%
25%
21% 21% 21%
17% 17%
11%
All SMEs 0 emps

1-9 emps 10-49 emps 50-249 emps

A The economic climate is also having more of an impact those in Hospitality (45%) and fully international SMEs
(46%)

) A Increasing costs is a key barrier for all SMEs, but notably those in Hospitality (61%)
A Political uncertainty is mentioned more by Agriculture (32%)

UK
@BDRC' @ FINANCE 93 score 8-10 all SMES Q2 2023 4253 927/1593/1307/426
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Increasing costs and the economic climate were seen as significant barriers for the Hospitality sector. The

Health and Construction sectors were somewhat less likely to see these as barriers

Sector summary: Main barrier Q2 2023

61%

45%
22%

Constr W/Ret H/Rest Trans Prop/BS Health Other Com

52%

32%
25%

50%
43%

28%
17%
Mfg

B Increasing costs (39%) M Economic climate (31%) M Political uncertainty (21%)

42%
37%

36% 36%
33%

I 0,

32% 32%
26%

35%
20%

Agric

level seen in Property/Business Services. Hospitality is also the most likely to be concerned

) The Hospitality sector is the most likely to see increasing costs as a barrier, around twice the
about the economic climate. Agriculture is more likely to see political uncertainty as a barrier

@BDRC. @ BKANcE Q93 Base : All SMEs Q2 2023 212/497/580/583/323/427/1004/213/414
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Fully international SMEs were as likely to rate the economic climate as a barrier as they were increasing
costs, but for other groups increasing costs remained the key barrier, notably those using external finance

Demographic summary Q2 2023: Main barriers

47% 46% 45%
42% 43% : 0
’ 38% ' 40% 38%
33%
21% 21% 21%
14%
Export Import Both Domestic Use finance PNB Plan to grow No plans to
' grow
W Increasing costs (39%) B Economic climate (31%) W Political uncertainty (21%)

SMEs using external finance were more likely to see increasing costs as a barrier, notably compared

to PNBs.
) Those both importing and exporting were the most likely to see the economic climate as a barrier

and for them this was just as much of a challenge as increasing costs
UK
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Increased costs
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In Q2 2023, 4in 10 SMEs hadalreadybeen O6significantly I mpactedd by
of those with employees. Larger and fully international SMEs were the most likely to report  anyimpact to
date

Already impacted by increasing costs: Q2 2023

25%
Significant 43% 40% 39% 43%
impact 52% 51% 49% =

39%
Not really 4% 26% : S
. () i Y

0 emps 1-9 emps 10-49 emps 50-249 emps Export only Importonly International Domestic

with employees, 58% of fully international SMEs, 69% of those in Hospitality and 50% of those using external

) Groups more likely to be significantly impacted by increased costs (43% of all SMES) included: 49%-+ of those
finance

S UK
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Those in Hospitality remained more likely to have been impacted by increasing costs, notably compared
to Property/Business Services and Health

Already impacted by increasing costs: Q2 2023

34%
52% 48% 49% 50%
69%

Not really . 7% 33% 36%

5%
Agric Mfg Constr W/Ret H/Rest Trans Prop/BS Health Other Com

Significant 36%

impact

UK
@BDRC' @ FINANCE  cvap All SMEs Q2 2023 212/497/580/583/323/427/1004/213/414
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Those using finance were more likely to have been significantly affected than PNBs, with limited
difference by future growth plans

Already impacted by increasing costs: Q2 2023

Significant 34%

Not really
impacted 17%

Use finance PNBs Plan to grow No plans

22%

UK
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Half of SMEs with employees reported being significantly impacted by increased costs in Q4 2022

All significantly impacted by increasing costs & over time

52%
51%

1049 emps 42%
-9 emps 37% 40%

Oemps 33%

34% . 40% 42% 43% 38% . 43% 43%
All SMEs ; §
Q421 . Q122 Q222 Q322 Q422 | Q123 Q223

A broadly stable 4 in 10 SMEs have been significantly impacted by increased costs from 2022,
increasing to half of those with employees . Other SMESs to have been significantly impacted in Q2

2022 include those in Hospitality (69%) as well as Fully International SMEs (58%) those using
external finance (50%)

UK
@BDRC' @ FINANCE  Ccy3p all SMEs Q2 2023 4253 927/1593/1307/426
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Two thirds of t hose

f eel

while another quarter said all of these had impacted them equally

Top 2 costs that have had most impact (all impacted) o H1 2023

Energy costs

Stock and other purchases

Running costs (rent etc)

Staff costs (Employers only)

Cost of finance

All of these equally

UK
@BDRC' @ FINANCE Cv3di all significantly or somewhat impacted by increasing costs H1 2023 excl no answer 7124 1340/2518/2446/820

16%

5%

20%

24%

43%

41%

an i mpact from increas

H1 2023 0 emps 1-9 10-49 50-249
emps emps emps

Energy 43% 43% 41% 44%

Stock etc 41% 41% 39% 21%

Running costs 21% 16% 11% 16%

Staff costs (emps) - 14% 26% 23%

Costs of finance 6% 4% 3% 3%

All equally 23% 26% 29% 37%

A Energy costs were more likely to be mentioned by

Hospitality (61%) and Health (58%)

A Stock by Wholesale Retail (54%) and Construction (53%)
A 30% of those in Manufacturing and 29% in Construction

said that these had all affected them equally
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Almost 6 in 10 SMEs had been, or expected to be, impacted by increasing costs. This was more likely to
be the case for those Struggling and those in Hospitality

57% of all SMEs in H1 2023
reporting a significant impact/
barrier (up slightly from 54%

43% had already been 39% rated increasing
significantly impacted by costs as an 810 batrrier to

increasing costs their business in H2 22 and 46% in Q4 2021)

Overall,57% of SMEs in H1 2023 saw costs as current or future challenge

A 83% of those Struggling, compared to 19% of those who are Well off

A Limited variation by size (55% of 0 emps, 57-62% with employees)

A 75% of those in Hospitality, compared to 45% in Property/Business
Services,48% in Health and 60-67% elsewhere

A 65% of those using any external finance compared to 47% of Permanent
non-borrowers

UK
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A quarter of SME employers were struggling to recruit and this was more of an issue for larger SMEs. A similar
proportion had no plans to recruit imminently, and this was more likely to be the case for smaller SMEs

Staff resources d employers H1 2023 (Qn revised Q1 2023)

B Likely to make redundancies (3%) M No plans to recruit next 6 mths (22%) ™M Struggling to hire (24%)

37%

: 32%
0 24% : 23%
22% ’ 21% 19%
13%
3% 3% 3% 206
All employers 1-9 emps 10-49 emps 50-249 emps

larger employers, recruitment freezes are less likely but more report issues hiring new staff.

Those in Health, Hospitality, those planning to grow and Import only SMEs were all more likely to be struggling to

) Those with 1-9 employees were as likely to have a recruitment freeze (23%) as to be struggling to hire. Amongst
hire.

UK
@BDRC' @ FINANCE  NSTAFF all SMEs with employees H1 2023 6728 3045/2757/926
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Recruitment struggles were more likely to be felt by employers in Health

Staff resources d employers H1 2023 (Qn revised Q1 2023)

B Likely to make redundancies (2%) M No plans to recruit next 6 mths (22%) ™ Struggling to hire (24%)

36%

; 29% 28%
2205 24% 25% 2396 27

. or. 25%
20% 21% 20% e G 20% 20% 20% 22%
0, 0,

Agric Constr Whle/Retall Hotel/Rest Trans Prop/Bus Serv Health Other Comm

UK
@BDRC' @ FINANCE  NSTAFF all SMES with employees H1 2023 307/832/1014/831/482/698/1554/363/647
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Employers using finance, with plans to grow, or import -only were more likely than their peers to say
they were struggling to hire

Staff resources d employers H1 2023 (Qn revised Q1 2023)

B Likely to make redundancies (3%) M No plans to recruit next 6 mths (22%) ™M Struggling to hire (24%)

23%
21% 19%

o 28% ; 28%
. 27% 26% 20% | 0 0
21% 22% 21% :
18% 18% 17%
Export only Import only Intl Domestic ° Use finance PNB * Plan to grow No plans

UK
@BDRC' @F'NANCE NSTAFF all SMEs with employees H1 2023 333/762/720/4913 3990/1830 3521/3207
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Those with international employees were more likely to be struggling to hire than their peers (38% v 24% in
H1 2023), with 1 in 10 struggling to retain non -UK staff and 1 in 6 feeling negatively impacted by the new rules

Staff resources d international employers H1 2023 (Qn revised Q1 2023)

W Struggling to hire M Struggling to retain non UK staff M Negatively impacted by rules for non_EU staff

47%

44%
38% : 0 : 38%
- 34% SIe 35% 33%
19% 20% 20%
16% 15%
13% 13% 14% ®

All intl employers 1-9 emps 10-49 emps 50-249 emps Export only Import only Intl

Domestic

40% of those with 50-249 employees. They are more likely than their peers with only UK staff to say that they are
struggling to hire (38% v 24%) and a particular issue for those with 10-49 employees (47%). Smaller employers

and Import only SMEs are more likely to feel they are struggling to retain non -UK staff and have been negatively
impacted by the rules around non-UK staff

) 10% of employers have staff from outside the UK d 8% from the EU and 5% from further afield d increasing to

UK
@BDRC' @F'NANCE NSTAFF all SMESs with international employees H1 2023 6728 3045/2757/926 333/762/720/4913
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From 2016 to 2020 a minority of SMEs saw staff issues as a major barrier. The proportion started to
increase in 2021 to 21% of SME employers in 2022 and has remained at that level in 2023 to date

Annual time series: % issues recruiting and retaining staff 8 -10 barrier

26%

19%
10-49 emps 12%

1-9 emps 10%
0 emps 5%

12%

All SMEs

2022 :

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 Q123 Q223

Staff issues H1 2023 (20% of employers):

A Bysize: 26% with 10-49 employees and 16-19% for other employers
A By sector: more of an issue for employers in Health (25%) and Construction (24%)

@ BDRC-

UK .
FINANCE Q93 Base : All SMEs Q2 2023 4253

Amongst those already employing
staff:

A 11% rated this an issue in 2020
A 18% in 2021

A 21% in 2022

A 20% in H1 2023

Amongst those with staff from
overseas:

A 17% rated this an issue in 2020
A 25% in 2021

A 30% in 2022

A 26% in H1 2023
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Almost half of larger SME employers were either already struggling to recruit and/or saw it as a major
future barrier, and it was also slightly more of an issue for SME employers with plans to grow

Size summary H1 2023:Any recruitment impact on employers (already struggling / 8 -10 future barrier)

43% 43% :
37% 36%

31% | 5% 31%
29% : :
S50 I 26% I I D500 26%
All SME 1-9emps 10-49 50-249 Export Import Both Domestlc : Planto  No plans
employers emps emps flnance grow to grow

1in 3 SMEs employers was already struggling to recruit and/or saw staff recruitment

and retention as a major barrier in future, increase to half or more of those with 10 -249
employees. It was an issue for half of employers in Health, compared to 27% in

Wholesale/Retail and 28-37% in other sectors

UK
@BDRC' @ FINANCE Q93 Base : All SME employers H1 2023 6728
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Half of SMEs in Health were either already struggling to recruit and/or saw it as a major future barrier,
compared to a quarter in Wholesale/Retalil

Size summary H1 2023:Any recruitment impact on employers (already struggling / 8 -10 future barrier)

50%

36% 37% 36%

33%
I ) ] I I ] ]
Agric Mfg

Constr Whle/Retalil Hotel/Rest Trans Prop/Bus Serv Health Other Comm

UK
@BDRC' @ FINANCE Q93 Base : All SME employers H1 2023 6728
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1 in 10 SMEs exports and overall, 4% of all SMEs said they werevery/fairly reliant on overseas demand to
achieve their overall sale targets

Exporting behaviour H1 2023 & new questions

Exporters

Exporting 50%+ of
revenue

Very/fairly reliant on
demand from overseas

All SMEsvery/fairly
reliant

28% of exporters said that 50% or more of their revenue came from exporting, with limited variation by
size of exporter.

42% of exporters said they were very orfairly reliant on exports to achieve their overall sales targets,
again with limited variation by size, but 87% of heavy exporters were reliant compared to 25% of lighter

exports.

UK
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The proportion of exporters ranged from 18% in Manufacturing to 2% in Agriculture and Construction. 6
7% of all SMEs in Manufacturing, Wholesale/Retail and Property/Business Services were reliant on
exporting to achieve their targets

Exporting behaviour H1 2023

Agr Mf Const W/Ret Hos
4 9

¥ ¥
$ ¥

Prop/BS Health
15% 6%

Exporting 50%+ of
revenue (28% of exp)

Very/fairly reliant on
demand from overseas
(42% of exp)

All SMEs very/fairly
reliant (4%)

UK
BDRC- FINANCE
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In H1 2023, a stable 1 in 3 SMEs felt they had been negatively impacted by the new trading
arrangements, increasing slightly by size of SME, and more markedly for those trading internationally.

Impact of the new trading arrangements with the EU 0 H1 2023

Positive U, . U, | — [ 300 s 7ome B /10, | R p— — - — e

61%
410 50%
: 0, F
34% 320 40% () 38%
Negative
AISMEs 0 emps 1-9emps 10-49 emps 50-249 emps' Export only Import only Intl Domestic

A Bysize: More of an issue for those with employees 41% with 10-49 emps)
A By sector: more of an issue for those in Wholesale/Retail (45%)

) Negatively impacted by EU trading arrangements in H1 2023 (34% of all SMES):
A More of an issue for those that were fully international SMEs (61%)

UK
@BDRC' FINANCE  g4c all SMEs excluding DK 8242 1720/2961/2671/890 !



Those in Wholesale/Retail were the most likely to report a negative impact to the new trading
arrangements, at twice the level of those in Health

Impact of the new trading arrangements with the EU 0 H1 2023 by sector

Positive (2%)

Negative (34%)

m | SsSY0 | D00 | U4 | — vy —
45%
38% )
I
Agric Constr Whle/Retail Hotel/Rest

< UK
FINANCE  g4c all SMEs excluding DK 424/961/1127/1085/586/835/1948/444

35% 33%
22%

Trans

Prop/Bus Serv

Health

37%

Other Comm
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Those with any element of international trade (especially fully international) were most likely to have
bene negatively impacted, compared to a quarter of PNBs and with little difference by growth plans

Impact of the new trading arrangements with the EU - H1 2023

Positive (2%) 4% | — 7 — | 270 | B i E—lvcmm— WL | <70
61%
50% .
41% 36%
_ 30% ; 2504
Negative (34%)

Export only Import only Intl Domestic Use finance Plan to grow No plans

S UK
@BDRC' : FINANCE  g4c all SMEs excluding DK 4096/4158/3817/4021/4171/4063/4041/4050/4081/4161
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By the end of 2021, 1 in 3 SMEs felt there had been a negative impact from the new EU trading
arrangements, with limited change since. The majority reported no impact

Time series: Impact of the new trading arrangements with the EU

Positive ey — —L07 - [ 4% | BRI 0 el — - P E—Ly— —

Negative 0

Q121 Q221 Q321 Q421 Q122 Q222 Q322 Q422 Q123 Q223

The overall picture was little changed 2022 to H1 2023, but within this:
A More Export only SME reported a negative impact (40% to 48%) as did those in the other Community
sector (28% to 37%)
A Slightly fewer full international SMEs (67% to 61%) and those in Agriculture (35% to 29%) reported a
negative impact
@BDRC' FINANCE  g4c all SMEs excluding DK 4096/4158/3817/4021/4171/4063/4041/4050/4081/4161 53



Over time more smaller SMEs have identified a negative impact to the EU trading arrangements, narrowing
the gap to larger SMEs where sentiment has been more stable. Those with an element of importing were
somewhat less negative in H1 2023 that they were in 2022

See negative impact of the new trading arrangements with the EU 0 over time

2021 m2022 mH123

67%

55%
48%  48% 50%
30% 40% 399 1270 41%

3706 39% 38% : 38% 40%
- : 27%-

AISMEs 0 emps 1-9 emps 10-49 emps 50-249 emps ' Export only Import only Intl Domestic

2505 2% 2

A In 2021, those with 10-249 employees were more likely to cite a negative impact than smaller SMEs, but over
time this gap has narrowed as more smaller SMEs reported a negative impact

A Full international SMEs have been the most likely to report a negative impact, albeit a slightly lower proportion
in H1 2023 compared to previous years

A The key barrier remains supply chain issues, cited by 7 in 10 reporting a negative impact

UK
@BDRC' @ FINANCE  084c all SMEs excluding DK H1 23 8242 1720/2961/2671/890 398/892/794/6158
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Different patterns have been seen by sector d Wholesale/Retail has always been more likely to report a
negative impact with little change over time, compared to increases in Hospitality and Property/Business

Services
See negative impact of the new trading arrangements with the EU 0 over time

2021 m2022 mH123

0 0,
48% 48% 45%

399 2% 38%
35% ° 34% 36% 36% 1105 3% 37%
29% 29% 29% 30% 26% 27% " 29% 28% 27% 28%
- . I

Agric Mfg Constr Whle/Retall Hotel/Rest Trans Prop/Bus Serv Health Other Comm

A Just under half of those in Wholesale/Retail reported a negative impact to the EU trading arrangements, little

changed over time.
A Other sectors like Transport and Property/Businesses Services have seen a steadier increase over time, while some

including Agriculture and Construction have fewer SMES currently reporting a negative impact than in 2022

UK
@BDRC' @ FINANCE  084c all SMEs excluding DK H1 23 8242 424/961/1127/1085/586/835/1948/444/832
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Supply chain issues remained most mentioned overall, although for the largest SMEs paperwork was as
likely to be an issue

Main issues for those negatively impacted H1 2023
0 emps
1-9 emps

10-49 emps
50-249 emps

1%

All SMEs
Supply chain issues Paperwork/regulation Customers Staff

UK
@B""c‘ @ FINANCE (5844 now all SMEs negatively affected by leaving EU H1 23 excl DK 3104 557/1165/1070/312
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Fewer SMEs expected the future to offer opportunities rather than threats in Q4 2022, with little

change in Q2 2023

Does the future offer opportunities or threats

Offers opportunities 9 -10 BT 16% 10%
7-8
14% 17%
20%

Only offers threats 1-4 0

Q4 20 Q421 Q422

UK
@BDRC' @F'NANCE CV7 Base : All SMEs Q2 2023 4253

0 from Q3 2020

9%

22%

Q223

Offers opportunities 7+

mQ420 mQ421 MQ422 WMQ223

51%

36%

36%
24% 69630%

23%

5033 Yag033% 50 329810639% 1%

2 26

0 emps 1-9 emps 10-49 emps 50-249 emps

Larger SMEs have become a little less sure of future
opportunities, but it is the small SMEs who are most likely
to see only threats (26% for 0 emps and 22% for 1-9
emps). Those in Construction were most likely to see
opportunities (36% v 19% in Q4 2022). Those planning to
grow were also more likely to see opportunities (35% v
27% with no plans) as were import only SMEs (39%)
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There was no clear pattern by sector. Construction has recovered from the decline in Q4 2022, while there
has been a steady decline in oopportunitieso in He

Sector summary: Future offers opportunities 7+

Q420 (24%) WQ421(35%) MWQ422(27%) MQ2 23 (31%)

46%

8%
5%

41%
35%320/ 36% 36%
()

6"/(260/
22%. 22%. 23%"

490

l% " 30%

31%
28% 28% °

26% 26%
%3095 23% gm0/, 3%
- i B

25%

4%
i

Agric Constr Whle/Retalil Hotel/Rest Trans Prop/Bus Serv Health Other Comm

UK
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All groups were somewhat less likely to see opportunities in Q4 2022, with improvements in Q2 23 for
Import -only SMEs and PNBs

Demographic summary: Future offers opportunities 7+

B Q420 (24%) WQ421(35%) MQ422(27%) MQ2 23 (31%)

49%
44%
39% 40% " )
/31% 33% 10/% 34% /’30A) 36/0
0, 0, 0,
I | ﬂ I 8/0 2-40/ | -8 |
Export Import Both Domestic . Use finance Plan to grow No plans to

UK
@BDRC' @F'NANCE CV7 Base : All SMEs Q2 2023 4253
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Those that were Well off/ Comfortable were more likely to have been profitable and to hold £10k or
more of credit balances, while many of those Struggling had seen injections of personal funds

Resources H1 20233 overall summary

B Made a profit (78%) M £10k+ CB (36%) M Injection of funds (36%)

94% 3%

52%
17%

Struggling Managing Comfortable Well off

7%

38%
32%

68%

9
63%
18%

47%
17%

Profit : Almost all the Well off Comfortable made a profit compared to just under half of those Struggling
) Credit balances : Over half of the Well off/Comfortable have more than £10k of credit balances, compared to

17% of the Struggling
Personal funds : 68% of SMEs that are Struggling reported an injection of personal funds. Most of them (53%)

said that this was something they felt they had to do

UK
@BDRC' @ FINANCE  5115/117/15d2 all SMES H1 2023 base varies 273/3278/3922/973
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Those who were Struggling are more likely to see each of these as a major barrier, notably increasing
costs and the economic climate

H1 2023: Allrated8-1 0 6 maj or barrierd to business

Struggling 6/0

59%
Q

Managing
26%

O

Comfortable 18%
@

Well off 39% 30% : :\(>

O O
All SMEs Increasing costs  Economic climate Political uncertainty  Legislation etc  Supply chain issues Recruit/retain staff Change in value of Cash flow/late pyt Access to finance

sterling
The exception is oO0recruitment and retention of staffo

>

UK
@BDRC' @ FINANCE (393 all SMEs H1 2023 8505 973/3922/3278/273 63

only on employers, they range from 16% of the Comfortable to 28% of the Struggling.



There were clear differences in the current/future impact of increasing costs by financial situation, with almost

all of those currently Struggling having been/ expecting to be impacted, and also more likely to have been
negatively impacted by the new EU arrangements

The impact of costs / the EU 6 H1 2023

— B Any impact of increased costs (57%) M Negative EU impact
62%
57%
50%
34% 36%
19% 20%
All SMEs ; Struggling Managing Comfortable Well off

Amongst SMEs who were employers, 31% were either having issues recruiting and/or saw
staff recruitment and retention as a major barrier. This was slightly more likely to be the case
amongst those Struggling (39%) but with little difference otherwise (29 -31%)

>

UK
@BDRC' @ FINANCE  cyv3p, Q93 and Q84c H1 2023 8505 273/3278/3922/973
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There were clear differences in outlook by financial situation, with very few of those Struggling in a
good mood about their business or seeing more opportunities than threats ahead

Current sentiment 0 H1 2023

W Good mood 7+ M Opportunities 98%
87%
75%
Gl 58%
46%
30%
25%
16%
8%
All SMEs Struggling Managing Comfortable Well off

UK
@BDRC' @ FINANCE  cv1 and NewCV7 All SMES H1 2023 8505 273/3278/3922/973
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@ BDRC-

dn Q2 2023, 30% of SMEs had grown, still below prepandemic
levels. Half, 53%, had either been innovative in the past year (40%)
and/or planned to be innovative in the coming months (32%),

while 43% were planning to grow. In the first half of 2023, 1 in 5
SMEs had both grown and planned to grow in the coming year,
still somewhat below pre-pandemic levels 6

UK
FINANCE
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The proportion reporting a decline rather than growth was stable and below the pandemic peak. The 0
employee SMEs remained as likely to have declined than grown, driving the overall position
Annual time series: Performance in previous 12 months
24% 269
27% "Bl 29% 7o 28% 30%
Grown S0 4206 [ >°"° Il 409 [ 120, [l 397 [l 37%
56%
45%
37% 36% 36 339 il 339 [l 31 0/,
Declined 21%
14311

2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 Q122 Q222 Q322 Q422 Q123 Q223

had declined, an improvement on 56% for 2021 as a whole but still well above pre-pandemic levels. In Q2 2023,
as in 2022, more 0 employee SMEs had declined (34%) than grown (26%), while those with employees were more

) A significant minority of SMEs reported an impact on their growth in the previous 12 months. In Q2 2023, 31%
likely to have grown than declined, notably those with 10 -249 employees (49% grown v 14% declined)

UK
@BDRC' @ FINANCE 81 all SMEs excl Starts and DK Q2 2023 4002
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From 2021, there was a steady increase in growth to 29% in Q2 2022. There has been no further change since
then overall, due to no change for 0 employee SMEs as those with employees become more likely to report
growth, now closer to pre -pandemic levels

Annual time series: % reporting growth in previous 12 months

0O Q)
1049 emps  48% : O
-9 emps 42% N ® N 48%
Oemps 35% g A - 38%
0,
3 26%

INES Y = = 7 [ 0% [l 4 2% [l 39/ [ 409 4 2 [l 399 [ 3 7% [ 27/ [ 1.5 [l 2 4% [l 2.9l 269l 28 [ 309 [l 30%

2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021:Q122 Q222 Q322 Q422 Q123 Q223

30% of SMEs in Q2 2023 reported having grown, up from18% of SMEs ir2021 as a whole This is back in line
with the 27% that grew in 2020 but remains well below the more usual 4 in 10 that had grown pre -pandemic. All
sectors were affected by the pandemic, but by H1 2023, those in Construction and Transport were almost back

to growth levels seen in 2019

UK
@BDRC- @FINANCE 70
Q81 all SMEs excl Starts and DK Q2 2023 4002 861/1484/1245/412



Growth by sector remained below 2019 levels, albeit the proportion reporting growth in Construction
and Transport is getting closer to 2019

Sector summary: Have grown d over time

W 2019 (37%) M2020 (27%) m2021 (18%) M2022 (27%) ™ H1 23 (30%)

47%

41% 40%
0, 0,
3% 35%3, 34% ; 35% 3% ; 36%
3106 _33% 329 77 31% 3% 1% 31% 0 0 3%
0 29% 0 29981% 29% 0 0%  29080% 0 029%
6% 27% 8% 28%
0, 0,
33924% 1 3% 23% o 10 24% 19 1 90/24%23%
69 69
40
8%
Mfg

Constr Whle/Retall Hotel/Rest Trans Prop/Bus Serv Health Other Comm

Agric

All sectors were affected by the pandemic, with typically 1 in 5 in 2021 reporting having grown. There
was a marked recovery in 2022 for the worst affected sectors of Hospitality and Transport, with

) typically smaller increases in H1 2023 for most sectors

UK
@BDRC' @ FINANCE g1 all SMEs H1 23 excl Starts and DK _428/922/1093/1026/551/820/1885/427/787 71



In H1 2023, levels of innovation were maintained at the higher level seen since 2020, and other metrics

were also stable

Annual time series: Business management

60%

57%
55% 549 549% 55% o 56% £o0s 5% 539 95% Plan

40% 41%

38% 379 9 Ag% 430
37% 37% 36% 34% 339, 35% 0_44% Innovate

19% 20% :
e 16% 17% 149 16% 1506 16% 16% 18% 0 International
0
O/W Mentors
15% 0
12% 11% 1095 11% 0 14% 14%

2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 H1 23

Those in Construction remained the least likely to have
innovated: 28%, with little to choose between other sectors,
37% to 44% and 48% in Property/Business Services.

UK
@Bnnc- @HNANCE Q84 Base : All SMEs H1 23 8505

Innovation 2012 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023
Product 17% 15% 17% 20% 19% 20%
Process 35% 30% 38% 38% 35% 36%
Any All 0 1-9 10-49 50-249
innovation emps emps emps emps
2012 40% 36% 49% 60% 70%
2019 35% 31%  43% 51% 50%
2020 42%  39%  50% 60% 63%
2021 41% 38% 47T% 60% 64%
2022 40%  36% 49% 59% 71%
H1 23 41% 38%  47T% 60% 63%

remained likely to trade internationally
34% in 2022). Agriculture (8%) and Hospitality (9%)
remained the least likely to trade internationally

Those in Wholesale/Retail (31%) and Manufacturing

(27% but from
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52% of SMEs were planning some activity related to growth, including the new innovation metric of
Improving an aspect of the business. 32% planned any innovation activity and both metrics increased by

size of SME and for those with plans to grow

How will achieve growth 8 Q2 23 with new code
Innovate

All SMEs 32%

Sig improve aspect of business

27% 10-49 emps 42%

1-9 emps 36%
17% 0 emps 31%
Plan to grow 50%
No plan 19%

Develop new product/service

Take on staff

24%
Reduce carbon footprint

18%

Invest in plant/mach/prem

Other major expenditure - 9%
Sell (more) overseas - 7%

UK
@BDRC' @ FINANCE (g0 all SMES Q2 2023 4253

17%

Take any action
All SMEs 52%

10-49 emps 71%
1-9 emps 59%

0 emps 48%

Plan to grow 75%
No plan 34%
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The larger SMEs were more likely to be planning a range of actions associated with growth, notably

taking on staff and taking steps to reduce their carbon footprint

Actions planned by size of SME 0 Q2 2023

Sig improve aspect (27%)

.

0 emps

Sell (more) overseas (7%) Develop new p/s (17%)
1-9 emps
10-49 emps

Other major exp. (9%) / 1Take on staff (24%)

Invest in plant etc (17%) Reduce carbon fprint (18%)

UK
@eore e
Q90 4253 927/1593/1307/426
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4 in 10 SMEs had been innovative in Q2 2023, and 32% planned to be innovative in the coming year (53%

had either innovated or planned to do so). Larger SMESs, those that were fully international and those with
plans to grow were all more likely to have been/plan to be innovative

Size and demographic summary Q2 2023: Innovation, past and future

W Any past innovation (40%) M Any future innovation (32%)

0,
0 64% - 67% . .
62% 900 5 5
’ 6% ! 55%
0, :
46% 49% o i 45%
2% 3% 41% : 0%
38% 6% 37% 37% 350 :
1% 9% 29%

H) ]
Oemps 1-9emps  10-49 50-249 Export Import Both Domestic : Planto  No plans
emps emps fmance grow to grow

) 7 in 10 of the largest SMEs and 8 in 10 of those both importing and exporting had undertaken or planned

some innovative activity, Innovation was less common amongst domestic SMEs, those with no plans to grow
and those in Construction and Agriculture

P Uk
BDRC- . FINANCE

Q84/90 Base : All SMEs Q2 2023 4253 Been innovative at Q84 (new product/service or improving business) / Been innovative at Q90



Half of SMEs in Property/Business Services had been innovative in Q2 2023, and 60% reported any past or
future activity, compared to 35% in Construction

Size and demographic summary Q2 2023: Innovation, past and future

B Any past innovation (40%) B Any future innovation (32%)

50%
45%

44% 43% s 43% 43%
35% 35% 36% - 35% ° 37% 34%
] . . ]
23%
20%

Agric Constr Whle/Retalil Hotel/Rest Trans Prop/Bus Serv Health Other Comm

UK
@BDRC' @ FINANCE Q84/90 Base : All SMEs Q2 2023 4253 Been innovative at Q84 (new product/service or improving business) / Been innovative at Q90
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From 2021, a stable half of SMEs with employees have had plans to grow, with the main variation due to
the 0 employee SMEs. Growth aspirations are in line with pre -pandemic levels

Annual time series: % predicting growth in next 12 months

50-249 emps
10-49 emps
1-9 emps

0 emps

67%
59%
54%
46%

All SMEs

>

59%
58%

51%

41%

2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 Q122 Q222 Q322 Q422 : Q123 Q223

2020 was a difficult year for growth aspirations, with 37% planning to grow, the lowest seen on SMEFM to date.
Aspirations started to improve at the end of 2020 and in to 2021, to 46% for the year as a whole but then
declining again across all size bands and for most of 2022, 4 in 10 were planning to grow. This increased to 46%
in Q1 2023, but this was not maintained in Q2 as fewer 0 employee SMEs planned to grow

UK
@ sorc @F'NANCE Q91 all SMEs Q2 23 4253 78



In H1 2023, all sectors were more likely to be planning to grow than to have grown, although with
limited difference for Agriculture. Those in Property/Business services were the most ambitious

Sector summary: Grown and plan to grow H1 2023

B Grown (30%) M Plan to grow (45%)

50%

47% 46%

4%
9%
32%
Mfg

UK
@BDRC' @ FINANCE  581/91 all SMEs H1 23 444/990/1167/1112/601/863/2008/456/864

46% 45%
36%

i

4
3
0,
e 31% 31%

31%

Agric Constr Whle/Retall Hotel/Rest Trans Prop/Bus Serv Health Other Comm
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Fully international SMEs were the most likely to be growing and to plan to grow, PNBs the least likely

Demographic summary: Grown and plan to grow H1 2023

B Grown (30%) M Plan to grow (45%)

63%
57%

49% 51%

0
43% 20%

Export Import Both Domestic Use finance PNB

UK
@BDRC' @ FINANCE 91 all SMEs H1 2023 383/860/773/5923 4472/2283 80



Pre-pandemic 1 in 4 of all SMEs (excluding Starts) had both grown and planned to do so again in the
coming year. By 2021 this had fallen to 1 in 10, but with some recovery in 2022 and the first half of 2023

Annual time series: % that have both grown and predict will grow again in next 12 months (excluding Starts)

34% 35%
28%

All employers
O— 23%
0, __O

All SMEs 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 H1 23

19%

24%

Pre-pandemic a quarter of all SMEs, and 1 in 3 with employees had both grown in the past 12 months and was
expecting to grow in the coming year. The impact of the pandemic on growth saw that proportion reduce to
10% of all SMEs and 14% of employers in 2021, but there are some signs of improvement in 2022 and H1 2023
to 19% and 28% respectively.

Around half of all those planning to grow had not grown in the previous year (54% in H1 2023).

UK
@BDRC' @ FINANCE Q81/91 all SMEs H1 2023 excluding Starts and no answers 7605 8l
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Very few Struggling SMEs grew in the last 12 months, but 4 in 10 had ambition to do so in the coming
year, in line with their Managing and Comfortable peers. The small group of Well  -off SMEs were the
most likely to have grown and to be planning to grow

Demographic summary: Grown and plan to grow H1 2023

B Grown (30%) ™ Plan to grow (45%)

64%

66%

42% 0% 45% 44%
24%
13%
Struggling Managing Comfortable Well off

the small group of oWell offdé SMEs expected to achieve

) 19% of SMEs had both grown and planned to grow again, with clear differences by financial situation 8 half of
worsened, to 8% of those Struggling

UK
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Those currently Struggling were as likely to have innovated as their peers and more likely to be planning
innovation in the coming year

Size and demographic summary Q2 2023: Innovation, past and future

W Any past innovation (40%) B Any future innovation (32%)

49%

44% 44%

39% 39%
33%
27%
18%
Struggling Managing Comfortable Well off

UK
@BDRC' @ FINANCE Q84/90 Base : All SMEs Q2 2023 4253 Been innovative at Q84 (new product/service or improving business) / Been innovative at Q90 84
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Re-defining use of external finance and PNBs

A In the Q4 2022 presentation we highlighted the issue of not everyone that had Government backed
pandemic funding to repay also saying they were using external finance at the earlier question, Q15

A In Q4 2022 that meant that, when such funding was included, use of finance increased from 34% to 39%
and the Permanent non-borrowers decreased from 51% to 48%

A From Q1 2023 we have included a much simpler and more definitive question around pandemic
funding:

BB2aX ASK ALL _ ACode 2 ( 18%) = l ncluded
As far as you are aware has the business ever taken any of the finance that was made . ~ . . .
available to business in the pandemic through the Government backed schemes— these were f |l NnNanceo d e f I N1 t | OnN

known as CBILs (The Coronavirus Business Interruption loan) or the Bounce back Loan
scheme. It doesn't matter if you have since repaid this funding. .

Single code A Codes 1 and 3 (12%) = cannot be a PNB (until 2027!)
. Yes, we took some government backed finance but have repaid it all

Yes, we still have some government backed finance to repay

We tried to get some government backed finance but were not successful
We didn't apply for any Government backed finance

Mot sure

L ERINE

A As a result, from Q1 2023 we have an increasedet
use of finance and fewer PNBs, and a better
understanding of the legacy of pandemic funding
and its impact on the SME more generally
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@BDRC- FINANCE 86



Fewer SMEs (35%) met the definition of a Permanent non -borrower in Q2 2023 & this is due mainly to
the increased use of otraditional é finance but al
consistency, the 12% who had some pandemic funding but repaid it have been excluded from the PNBs

Annual time series: Currently using external finance and Permanent non -borrowers

51% 51%

4% AT% 47% AT% 48% s 450  46%
40% o % 3904

Permanent non - -
borrowers
SMEs using

37% 3 7% I 37% B 38% Il 36% 40%

external finance
2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 Q122 Q222 Q322 Q422 Q123 Q223

. 40%

41% I 44%

2012 2013 2014 2015 2016
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dn H1 2023, 43% of SMEs were using external finance, with

i ncreased use of oO6traditional o
taken, and were still repaying, pandemic funding (around two thirds
of all those who took pandemic funding). 16% of borrowers were

worried about how they would repay the funding they had taken

and whilst the minority that had spoken to their lender were
satisfied with the |l ender ds r es||
were unsure about the response they would get.0
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3 in 10 SMEs had taken pandemic related funding. Almost two thirds of them still had some to repay,
particularly those with 1 -9 or 10-49 employees,

Pandemic funding (new question from Q1 2023): H1 2023

Using traditional
% taken and still to repay forms of finance

Repaying funding 2%
Repaid funding 41%
Unsuccessful 43%
Did not apply 29%

All 0 emps 1-9 emps 10-49 emps 50-249 emps

UK
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Those in Hospitality and Transport were the most likely to have taken any pandemic funding, with those
in Wholesale/Retail and Agriculture most likely to still have funds to repay

Pandemic funding (new question from Q1 2023): H1 2023

Repaying funding (18%)

Repaid funding (11%)

Unsuccessful 1%

Did not apply (70%)

Agric Mfg Constr  Whle/Retail Hotel/Rest Trans Prop/Bus Serv Health  Other Comm

UK
@BDRC' @ FINANCE  oppoax revised Q1 2023 All SMEs H1 2023 excl DK 7993 91



Those with an element of international trade were more likely to have taken any pandemic funding than
domestic only SMEs, with little difference by growth plans. Export only SMEs that took finance were the
most likely to still have some to repay

Pandemic funding (new question from Q1 2023): H1 2023

Repaying funding (18%)

Repaid funding (11%)

Unsuccessful 1%

Did not apply (70%)

Export Import Both Domestic Plan to grow  No plans to grow

UK
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In H1 2023, 1 in 8 SMESs reported using more finance than pre -pandemic, increasing slightly by size of SME but
more markedly amongst those still repaying pandemic funding (and to a lesser extent amongst those that

were Struggling)
Using more external finance than pre -pandemic 6 all SMEs over time

1049 emps 36%
1-9 emps 32%

18%
0 emps 17% O—O-/V‘\O\ 15%
NCE— 11%
21% 21% 21% 16% 16% 14% 14% 13% 12% 12%
All SMEs
Q21 Q221 Q321 Q421 Q122 Q222 Q322 Q422 Q123 Q223

In H1 2023, 45% of those that are still repaying pandemic finance said that they were borrowing

more than pre-pandemic, compared to 12% of those who have repaid their pandemic finance and
4% of those who didndét apply for pandemic finance. 18

than they used to, compared to 2% of those who feel Well off
93
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With the better understanding of the use of pandemic funding (included from Q1 2023), use of any
external finance i s back to |l evels seen i n 2021,

Annual time series: Currently using any external finance (new definition from Q1 2023)

50-249 emps 74%

10-49 emps 70% 3-:\
0

1-9 emps 58% O

69%

57%

46%

0 emps 38% o A 39%

TSI o B 10 5 7 5 79 [ 3 7% [l 3576 [l 3676 [ 45 [ 3 70 [ 4 390 [l 4 0% [l 360 [l 3300 [l 3400l 4 100 [l 4 4%

2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 Q122 Q222 Q322 Q422 Q123 Q223

backed facilities. This led to an understatement of use of finance in 2022, increasing it to 40% for the yearas a whole rather

) After a period of overall stability, use of external finance was affected by the pandemic and the introduction of Government
than the 36% based on the data shown above, so the increases in 2023 are not as marked as they appear.
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The mix of finance used has changed, with a marked increase in use of loans to 2021, as Government
backed finance was made available, and increases in credit cards and Leasing/HP in H1 2023

Annual time series: Main forms of finance used

Overdraft 16% ol
. 0 0
Credit cards 15% 12%
12%
Bank loan/Mtge 7% O O - 1\0//0 O

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 H1 23

In H1 2023, SMEs were more likely to be using credit cards, overdrafts and leasing/HP.
Since 2022, use of credit cards has increased from 11% to 14%, overdrafts for 10% to
12% and leasing/HP from 8% to 10%, while bank loans/commercial mortgages

declined slightly from 13% to 12%

>

UK
@BDRC' @F'NANCE Q15 all SMEs H1 2023 8505

96



Setting pandemic funding aside, all SMEs were mor e
2023 than in 2022, driven by increased use of credit cards boosting core finance, and for the larger SMEs,
increased use of leasing/hp boosting other finance used

Use of finance over time
m 2022 Q2 23

Any
traditional:

54%
48%

4%

: 40% 38% 39% .

319% s 200 o 32%
26% 0 o 23% 21% ’ i 25% 2204
I 20%20% I 17%17% I
Core Other Core Other i  Core Other i  Core Other . Core Other

All SMEs 0 emps 1-9 emps 10-49 emps 50-249 emps

A Increased use of credit cards (core), from 11% to 16% overall and for all size bands.

) The increase in use of any traditional finance was driven by:
A Increased use of leasing/hp (other) amongst those with 10-49 and 50-249 employees

UK
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A third of SMEs using finance were borrowing more than £25,000, with clear differences by size of
borrower, little changed from H2 2022 when this question was first asked. Half of those repaying
pandemic funding were borrowing more than £25,000

Total amount owed in total by SMEs using external finance: H1 2023

£100k+
£50-100k

£25-50k

£5-25k

Under £5k

All ' 0 emps 1-9 emps 10-49 emps 50-249 emps Repaying pan. Funding

UK
@BDRC' @ FINANCE 51575 All SMES using finance H1 2023 excl DK 3580 554/1401/1344/281
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Over half of borrowers in Hospitality were borrowing more than £25,000, twice the proportion in
Construction

Total amount owed in total by SMEs using external finance: H1 2023

£100k+
£50-100k

£25-50k

Agric Mfg Constr  Whle/Retail Hotel/Rest Trans Prop/Bus Serv Health  Other Comm

UK
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By sector, in H1 2023 those in Agriculture were the most likely to be using any external finance, while
finance users in Hospitality were the most likely to be borrowing more than £25,000

% using external finance and % of borrowers owing more than £25,000: H1 2023

Any external finance (43%) Borrowers: £25k+ (35%)

57%
53%

46% 46% 4405 46%

43%

I 0,

42%

39% 380, 40%
0

i

Agric Constr Whle/Retall Hotel/Rest Trans Prop/Bus Serv Health Other Comm

I 42%

H

UK
@BD“‘:' @ FINANCE 15/ Q15za all SMEs / all using finance H1 23 444/990/1167/1112/601/863/2008/456/864 100



Export only SMEs were more likely to be using finance, but amongst finance users, those that were
fully international were more likely to be borrowing £25,000+.

% using external finance and % of borrowers owing more than £25,000: H1 2023

Any external finance (43%) Borrowers: £25k+ (35%)

56% 55%

48%

43% 42%

38%

35%

Export Import Both Domestic Plan to grow No plan

UK
@BDRC' @ FINANCE 315/ Q157a all SMEs / all using finance H1 23 405/927/811/6362 4159/4346 101



While few SMEs used a personal account for their business banking, a fifth of those using any finance
had a facility in a personal name (typically the 0 employee SMES)

Finance in personal name o H1 2023

7% of SMEs used a personal account for their business banking, a steady decline from 16% in 2017.
0 employee SMEs make up 96% of this group

Those with a business bank account have typically
with a personal account (46% v 38% in 2019) but that gap has narrowed over time (38% v 37% in H1 2023),
although it is re -established once the pandemic funding is added in (43% v 37%)

21% of SMEs wusing O6traditional d finance had a faci
(82%) of SMEs with a personal facility had no employees, and personal facilities were more prevalent amongst
finance users in Construction (24%) and Transport (21%)

24% of overdrafts, 16% of loans and 21% of other forms of finance werenot solely in a business named in each
case around half were in a personal name and half were in both personal and business names

UK
@BDRC- FINANCE Q15/24 H1 2023 8505
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Amongst finance users most facilities were only in the name of the business. Those in Manufacturing were the

most likely to have a loan or overdraft only in a business name, while overdrafts in Construction were the most
likely to be in a personal name

Finance held only in the name of the business - H1 2023

M Loan (84%) M Overdraft (76%) ™ Other finance (77%)

94% 95%
85% e 88% 208696, 8%g5gs  89%
80% 79%81% 0 79%80%
75% 1% 75% 5%/ 7%
’ ’ 70% ’ 68%679570%
: l
Agric Constr Whle/Retall Hotel/Rest

Trans Prop/Bus Serv Health Other Comm

UK
@BDRC' @ FINANCE Q15b all SMEs using finance H1 23 bases vary
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Fixed rate lending did not vary much by size of SME or once more than £5k was being borrowed overall.
Larger SMEs and those borrowing £50k+ were more likely to have secured facilities, smaller SMEs and those
borrowing less were more likely to have facilities in a personal name

Details of finance used d those using finance H1 2023

B Some/all fixed rate (49%) W Some/all secured (25%) M Facility in personal name (21%)

65%

. 58% 57% 59%

51% 50% 50% 2%

49%
0 48% 50
3% 32% 32%
30%
5% 0425% 27% § 26%
21% 3% 22%
18% 19%
14% 15% 13% 12%
6% 3%

All finance 0 emps 1-9emps 10-49 emps 50-249 empsE Under £5k £5-10k £10-25k £25-50k £50k+

Total amount borrowed

A Fixed rate lending more common for those borrowing £10 -25k, those in Health and Import only SMEs

A Secured lending was more common for larger borrowers and those in Agriculture and Hospitality

A Facilities in a personal name were more common for 0 employee borrowers, those borrowing less than £5k and
those in Construction and Transport

UK
@BDRC' @F'NANCE Q78c all SMEs using finance H1 23 4458 636/1655/1810/357 625/293/495/759/1408

104



Amongst finance users: Fixed rate lending did not vary much by sector, with slightly more variation in the
proportion with secured facilities, most common in Agriculture. Construction and Transport were more likely
to have lending in a personal name

Details of finance used d those using finance H1 2023

B Some/all fixed rate (49%) W Some/all secured (25%) M Facility in personal name (21%)

53% 56%

46%
7%
20%
7% .
1% 21% S 23%
17%
Mfg

Constr Whle/Retall Hotel/Rest Trans Prop/Bus Serv Health Other Comm

47% 45%

Agric

UK
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Amongst finance users: Fixed rate lending did not vary much, those who export were less likely to have
funding that was secured and Import only SMEs were less likely to have a facility in their personal name

Details of finance used d those using finance H1 2023

B Some/all fixed rate (49%) W Some/all secured (25%) M Facility in personal name (21%)

55%
50% 49% P 49% 49%

44%

Export Import Both Domestic Plan to grow No plan

UK
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3¢ Repayment concerns
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Those now borrowing more than they were pre -pandemic remained the most likely to be concerned
about making repayments, with little change over time

Repayment concerns (overall) d all SMEs over time

35%

29%

. 29%
All new/increased

27%
borrowing

All using finance

20% i 20%
19% : 19% :
- 18% -
o 16% L 15%
Q221 Q321 Q421 ¢ Q122 Q222 Q322 Q422 ¢ Q123 Q223

Amongst users of finance, concern was higher amongst those Struggling (44%), Export only SMEs (34%), those in

) In H1 2023, 16% of those using any finance were worried about repaying it, the equivalent of 6% of all SMEs.
Hospitality (26%) and those who have taken on new/additional funding compared to pre -pandemic (27%).

UK
@BDRC' FINANCE  OBB2BB All SMEs Q2 23 4253/2322/662
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In H1 2023, smaller users of finance were more likely to be concerned about repaying

Concerned about repayment @ those using finance H1 2023

W Concerned (16%)

16% 16% 16%

All using finance 0 emps 1-9 emps 10-49 emps 50-249 emps

those in Hospitality (26%), those that had taken pandemic funding (whether repaid or not, 20%)

) Concern about repayments was more common amongst borrowers with fewer than 10 employees,
and Export only SMEs (34%) as well as those borrowing £250k (33%)
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By sector, in H1 2023 users of finance in Hospitality were the most concerned about repaying, 26%,
twice the proportion of those in the Property/Business services sector using finance

Concerned about repayment @ those using finance H1 2023

B Concerned (16%)

26%

19% 20% 8%

14% 15% e 17% 17%
Agric Constr Whle/Retall Hotel/Rest Trans Prop/Bus Serv Health Other Comm
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In H1 2023, Export only SMEs using finance were more likely to be concerned about repaying, but
there was no difference by future growth plans

Concerned about repayment @ those using finance H1 2023

W Concerned (16%)

34%

. :
19% 15% 14% 16% 16%

Export Import Both Domestic Plan to grow No plans

UK
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There was no difference in levels of repayment concern between those using finance who had repaid their

pandemic funding and those who were still repaying it, while 1 in 3 of those borrowing £25  -50k were
concerned about repayments

Concerned about repayment @ those using finance H1 2023

W Concerned (16%)

33%

21%
20% 20% 17% 0
- - = = =
Repaying PF Repaid PF No PF . Under £5k £5-10k £10-25k £25-50k £50k+

Total amount borrowed

UK
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SMEs with 1349 employees were more likely to have taken pandemic funding, to still be repaying it and
to owe more than £25,000, however relatively few are worried about repaying this finance, compared to
peers in Hospitality for example and those Struggling

All SMEs H1 2023: Those using finance:

% still repaying
18%

Took pan
funding 30%

Using more
finance 12%

Borrowing
£25k+ 35%

Concerned about

repayment 16%

33% 19% 76%

10-49 emps 8%

Import only SMEs 37% 23% 15% 33% 19%

Struggling SMEs 36% 21% 19% 44% 44%

Transport 35% 22% 16% 36% 15%

Hospitality 35% 19% 13% 57%
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8 in 10 of those with repayment concerns (the equivalent of 5% of all SMESs) said these concerns had
made them more cautious about their wider business, notably growing and investing

Wider impact on business 9 all with repayment concerns

ness TN -
How much can grow business
56%
The top 2 concerns overall were the top 2
_ 36% concerns for both larger and smaller SMEs.
Cautious about investing in business
43%
Cautious about recruitment/ staff _ 29%
development 37% mH2 22
H1 23
Cautious about innovation/new - 23%
markets 38%
More cautious about other aspects of _ 44%
business 51%
: _28% Larger SMEs were mo
Has not impacted : .
18% i mpact ed 6249 énpsypthdn0

smaller SMEs (18% 69 emps)
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A minority of SMEs with repayment concerns had spoken, or had plans to speak, to their lender. Those
who have not (yet) spoken to the bank were not convinced about how they would be treated, but 8 in
10 of those who have spoken to their lender were satisfied with the outcome

B Unlikely ™ Maybe M Definitely

0 :
L ﬁnzfnilé iSnMHEf ;;lng 20% of them plan to speak to
their lender, while 63% have We would be treated fairly 27% YA) 21%

expressed repayment
P pay no plans to speak to anyone
concerns
The bank would offer

practical help

17% of them had already
spoken to their lender and

of these: Bank would be supportive

Half of those who had not yet spoken to their
lender were not sure how the bank might respond,
while 1 in 5 thought they would definitely be
supportive, helpful and/or fair.

68% of those who have spoken to their lender
have agreed or are agreeing a repayment plan.
17% have not had full discussions yet.

22% said no help could be offered while 6%
rejected the repayment offer made

On a limited base, those with no plans to speak to

their bank were less sure whether their lender
would be supportive or offer practical help, than
those with plans to contact their lender

8in 10 of those who have spoken to their
lender were satisfied with their response

UK
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3d Attitudes to finance
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The proportion happy to borrow to grow has been stable overall since the start of 2022, but with some
increase in appetite amongst those with employees in H1 2023

Annual time series: Happy to borrow to grow

10-49 emps 56%
1-9 emps 49%
0 emps 39%

50%

40%

30%

All SMEs

2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 ° Q122 Q222 Q322 Q422 Q123 Q223

The proportion of SMEs happy to borrow to grow improved during 2020 with little change in 2021
(36%) but was lower again in 2022 (31%) with little change in H1 2023 (32%). The happiest to borrow
to grow in H1 2023 were those in Transport (42%) compared to 18% in Health and 27-37% elsewhere,
along with those planning to grow (43% v 24% with no such plans) and those using external finance
(44% v 24% not using finance)

>
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Larger SMEs remained
think it would be difficult for them to borrow

Size summary H1 2023: Key attitudes to finance

B Borrow to grow (32%) B Ambitious risk taker (26%)

48%

3% 31%

30%
24%
19%

0 emps 1-9 emps 10-49 emps

A Other SMEs happier toborrow to grow
and those planning to grow (43%)

>

UK
@BDRC' @ FINANCE (96 Base : All SMEs H1 2023 1777/3045/2757/926 973/3922/3278/273

Taker (45% and 43%)

A Those using finance (41%) were however more likely to think it would be difficult for them to get finance

those in Construction and the Other Community sectors (38% and 39%)

more willing

to borrow to gro

Difficult to get finance (34%)

42%

38%

13%

50-249 emps

included those in the Transport sector (42%), those using external finance (44%)

A Fully international SMEs and those planning to grow were also more likely to meet the definition of an Ambitious Risk

, as were
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SMEs in Transport were the most willing to borrow to grow, while those in Construction and the Other
Community sectors were the most likely to think it would be difficult for them to borrow

Size summary H1 2023: Key attitudes to finance

B Borrow to grow (32%) B Ambitious risk taker (26%)

42%

0,
36% 340 3% 38% 34 33 /% 10/33%

0,

2%

Agric Mfg Constr Whle/Retalil Hotel/Rest Trans

UK
@BDRC' @ FINANCE (o6 Base : All SMEs H1 2023 444/990/1167/1112/601/863/2008/456/864

m Difficult to get finance (34%)

30%9931%

Prop/Bus Serv Other Comm
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Willingness to borrow to grow was higher for those already using finance and those planning to grow, and
they and the fully international SMEs were more likely to be Ambitious Risk Takers

Size summary H1 2023: Key attitudes to finance

M Borrow to grow (32%) m Ambitious risk taker (26%) m Difficult to get finance (34%)

41% 400 2% A% g L 43%43%
31% :

37%
27%26%

34% 3206

27% 24%

13%

Export Import Both Domestic Use finance PNB Plan to grow No plans

UK
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Whilst those still repaying pandemic funding were ambitious and more likely to be happy to borrow to
grow, they were also more likely to feel that it might be difficult for them to get finance
Size summary H1 2023: Key attitudes to finance

M Borrow to grow (32%) m Ambitious risk taker (26%) m Difficult to get finance (34%)

49%

46%

33%

29% 28% 0 : 27%
. 24% 220 25% 21%  19% .
Still repaying Have repaid Did not seek PNB

UK
@BDRC' @ FINANCE (96 Base : All SMEs H1 2023 2109/1152/4690
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3e External finance and PNBs
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Fewer SMEs (35%) met the definition of a Permanent non -borrower in Q2 2023 & this is due mainly to
the increased use of otraditional é finance but
consistency, the 12% who had some pandemic funding but repaid it have been excluded from the PNBs

Annual time series: Currently using external finance and Permanent non -borrowers

51% 51% |

47% 47% 47% 48% 420, . L 450  46%
0 41% 39% ®

43%

40%

O O O
Permanent non - O O :
borrowers
SMEs using
external finance 37% I 37% I 37% I 38% I 36% 37% i 40% 33% I 34%

2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 Q122 Q222 Q322 Q422 Q123 Q223

The 6Per mboenmtoweors & are not wusing exter nal Typicallydhere leavedeed

more PNBs than users of finance, but with better information in 2023 about pandemic funding, and excluding those who
have repaid their pandemic funding from the PNB definition, by Q2 2023 there were fewer PNBs than users of external

finance, back to levels seen in 2012

UK
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SMEs with 0 employees and those with no plans to grow were as likely to meet the definition of a PNB as

they were be using finance, but other groups, notably those with 10 -49 employees were more likely to be
using finance than to be a PNB

Size and demographic summary Q2 2023: Use of finance and PNBs

B Any finance (new defn - 44%) B PNB (new defn - 35%)

69%

57%

50%
P 48% 9 :
e 40% - 44% 40%
0, 0,
39% 5704 0 2504 399 40%
) . )
0 emps 1-9 emps 10-49 emps 50-249 emps : Export Import Both Domestic :Plan to grow No plans to

grow

UK
@BDRC' @ FINANCE  31415y/disgeg Base : All SMEs Q2 2023 4253 124



Those in Construction, Health and Property/Business Services were as likely to be a PNB as to use external
finance, with much clearer differences for those in Construction, Manufacturing and Agriculture

Sector summary Q2 2023: Use of finance and PNBs

55% 54%
46%
3795 40% 37%
33%
27%
Agric Constr Whle/Retalil

UK
@BDRC' @ FINANCE  51415y/disgeg Base : All SMES Q2 2023 4253

B Any finance (new defn - 44%) B PNB (new defn - 35%)

52%
48% 47%

40% 39% 41%

Hotel/Rest Trans Prop/Bus Serv Health Other Comm
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Impact by key financial group

UK
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Those Struggling or Managing were more likely to have taken pandemic related funding, and more of
those that did so were still repaying the funding

Pandemic funding (new question from Q1 2023): H1 2023

Repaying funding (18%)

Repaid funding (11%)

Unsuccessful 1%

Did not apply (70%)

All Struggling Managing Comfortable Well off

UK
@BDRC' @ FINANCE  oph2ax revised Q1 2023 All SMEs H1 2023 excl DK 7993 127



Those Struggling were more likely to be borrowing at all, and to be borrowing more than £25,000 than
their peers

% using external finance and % of borrowers owing more than £25,000: H1 2023

Any external finance (43%) Borrowers: £25k+ (35%)

48%
44%

38% 3506

Struggling Managing Comfortable Well off

UK
@BDRC' @ FINANCE 515/ Q15za all SMEs / all using finance H1 23 405/927/811/6362 4159/4346 973/3922/3278/273 128



Amongst finance users: Those who were Well off were less likely to facilities that were on a fixed rate
and/or secured and also less likely to have any finance in a personal name

Details of finance used d those using finance H1 2023

B Some/all fixed rate (49%) W Some/all secured (25%) M Facility in personal name (21%)

52%

41 45%

32%

22% 21%

Struggling Managing Comfortable Well off

UK
@BDRC' @F'NANCE Q78c all SMEs using finance H1 23 223/528/484/3223 2478/1980 585/2135/1599/125 129



Al most half of the small o0Strugglingdé group

Concerned about repayment @ those using finance H1 2023

B Concerned (16%)

44%

us

13%
1
Strug Man Comf Well off

UK
@BDRC' @ FINANCE  oBB2bb all SMEs using finance H1 23 2109/560/1617 585/2135/1599/125 625/293/495/759/1408

ng
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Those Struggling had ambition and were willing to borrow but thought it might be difficult to get finance

Size summary H1 2023: Key attitudes to finance

M Borrow to grow (32%) m Ambitious risk taker (26%) m Difficult to get finance (34%)
51%
35% 37%
26% 26%  29%
21% 21% 21%
Struggling Managing Comfortable Well off

UK
@BDRC' @ FINANCE (96 Base : All SMES H1 2023 1777/3045/2757/926 973/3922/3278/273 131



Half of those currently Struggling were using external finance and they were much less likely to be a PNB
than their peers. The opposite is true of the small group of well -off SMEs

Situation summary Q2 2023: Use of finance and PNBs
W Any finance (new defn - 44%) B PNB (new defn - 35%)

70%

54%

44% 43%

Struggling Managing Comfortable Well off

UK
@BDRC' @ FINANCE  51415y/disgeg Base : All SMES Q2 2023 4253
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4.Appetite for finance
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overy few SMEs reported having had a need for funding and
whilst a stable two thirds had gone on to make an application as
a result of that need, fewer of these were to the main bank.
Success rates remained bel ow t

pandemic levels with smaller SMEs and loan applicants more

| i kely to be declined. 1 i-be 5
seekero of funding, up from 1 i
future application being successful remained below pre-

pandemic levelso

UK
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4a The application process
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@BDRC- @ FINANCE 135



Taking a step back in the process, there were fewer SMEs reporting a need for funding, whether
they applied or not

Had a need for external funding (whether applied or not) & over time

H2019 m2020 m2021 ®W2022 HH123

14%

12%

10%
8%
6% 6%
5%
9 0
4% 4% 39 39
1%

1-9 emps 10-49 emps 50-249 emps

0
12% e

4% 4%

All 0 emps

From a very low base in 2019, need for finance increased markedly during 2020 and again in 2021 to 12%

of SMEs, however this has not been maintained since. Almost all sizes and sectors saw an increased need
for finance in 2020-2021, but need for funding is lower in H1 2023 notably for the largest SMEs (1%) and

ranging by sector from 2% in Manufacturing to 6% in Hospitality

@Bnnc- @H’LANCE Q25 all SMEs H1 2023
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In H1 23, there continued to be a focus on funding for cash flow but fewer had spoken to their main
bank, then considered or applied to them, and a lower proportion had applied overall

Behaviour in the 12 months prior to interview

Reported a funding 2018: 20109:
need 4% 3%

49% 81% 81% 69%
58% 24% 24% 37%

O

Q2-4 20: 2021:

10% 12%

42%

58%

1%
21%
67 ()
48%

To fund Cash flow
To fund Bus Devipt

Spoke to bank/advisor
Spoke to main bank

Considered applying
To main bank

O

O

Applied
To main bank
Self fundedelement

UK Base varies, those who took no action excluded af each sta%e
@BDRC FINANCE 37

ter
changed to o0through trading difficultiesdé fromQl 2023



In H1 2023, 1 in 5 were still deciding what to do. Once excluded, 69% had applied somewhere, in line
with 2022. However, applications to main bank still made up a smaller proportion of applications made

Applications made as a result of a need for finance

Applied to main bank 47%

26%

| | | R
Applied to other provider 7%
13%

-

Any application:
A 80% 2021

A 61% 2022
A 55% H1 2023

—
. . - 13% Excluding the undecided in H1 2023 showed:
Applied t d 9 : :
PPIEE IO EW provicer y fs% A 69% applied somewhere (v 65% in 2022)
_ _ 6% A 33% applied to main bank (v 51% in 2022)
Applied to online platform 10/?% B A 17% applied to existing provider (v 7% in 2022)
A 18% applied to a new provider (v 10% in 2022)
_ 0 By size (excluding undecided, limited base):
Decided to self fund all/part mzo% 29% 0ot A Limited difference in applications to main bank
0% A Those with 10-249 employees were more likely
Decided not to take funding “ 10% W 2022 to report any borrowing event
11% A Smaller SMEs more likely to selffund or do
5% H1 23 :
Still deciding 78/0 et
20%
@BDRC- E&ANCE Q31 H1 2023 All respondents with a need for finance who had taken action 1804/904/305 138



4b Application success rates
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18 month rolling success rates (across all applications) show higher success rates for applications made
when Government backed schemes were available. Success rate for the most recent 18 mth period was
notably lower

Global success rate. all applications reported from Q1 2018 to Q2 2023, occurring in the periods shown

. Offered what wanted and took it

— [ Have facility after issues

Different product from provider

6%

Offered but declined
@ o facility

T

Q118t0Q219 Q119t0Q220 Q120t0Q221 Q121t0Q222 Q321toQ422* Q1 22to Q2 23*

This chart will be updated every
quarter end

@) sore: @ FiNance  Q39/57 Base : All Type 1a/b applications with a response 1652/3033/3773/1358/1000/597 Last updated Q2 2023 140



By product , applications in the latest 18 months for a loan were less likely to be successful, as were

applications from smaller, younger SMEs and those applying for the first time

Product success rate: all applications Q1 22 to Q2 23 with a response

@ Offered what wanted and took it
@ Have facility after issues

Different product from provider

T

Offered but declined
@ o facility

All applns Q1 22-Q2 23* Overdraft Bank Loan Leasing /HP

UK
@BDRC- @ FINANCE  Q39/57 Base : All Type la/b applications with a response 597 114/217/93 CARE SMALL BASE

Declined Q1 22 to Q2 23:
75% Starts (38% not)
62% first time app (39% not)

60% 0 emps (25% not)
59% applied online (47% not)
59% applied to main bk (41%)
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Taking an annual view (so limited base size for 2023 to date) suggests it is applications in 2022 that
were more likely to be declined, with the initial figures for 2023 somewhat better

INTERNAL USE ONLY Global success rate: all applicationseported from Q1 2018 to Q2 2023, occurring in the periods shown

. Offered what wanted and took it
42% L @ Have facility after issues
Different product from provider
-—
55% B Offered but declined
. 36% @ o facility
2019 2020 2022 2023

@) sore: @ FiNance  Q39/57 Base : All Type 1a/b applications with a response 984/3237/1057/479/118 142



Since 2020, loans have made up a larger proportion of all applications than overdrafts (47% v 23% in
2022), increasing the impact of the lower loan success rates seen in 2022 and 2023*

Application success rates for loans and overdrafts (low base for 2022 to date) and proportion of all applications

% applns Overdraft ~ % applns Loan

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023+

YYXXX

- =

UK
@BDRC' @ FINANCE Base : All applications 2022 Overdraft: 293/193/184/120/88/26 Loan 303/311/2239/533/179/38 a3



On a very limited base, the lower success rate in 2022 was seen predominantly amongst smaller SMEs

Annual time series: Success rate (all applications) /ndicative for 2023 d NOT TO BE PUBLISHED

100%*
50-249 emps 93%
10-49 emps 87% 85%
1-9 emps 81%
0 emps 72%
62%
47*

All SMEs

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023*

A The increase in decline rates in 2022 was seen predominantly for 0 employee SMEs, but

across most ages and turnover bands of SME
AThe increase in SMEs oO6offered something but chose not

amongst applicants with up to 50 employees, a range of ages and turnover £250k-2m, with
the main reason being cost

UK
@BDRC' @ FINANCE Al SMEs 2023 indicative 22/54/39/3 144



The increase in past borrowing events in 2020, having been maintained into 2021, declined steadily in
2022, but with signs of an increase in Q2 2023

Annual time series: Borrowing profile past

@ Had anyevent [ Would be seekers [l Happy non-seekers

2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 Q122 Q222 Q322 Q4 22 Q123 Q223

finance (85% in Q2 2023). During 2020 and 2021, more SMEs reported a borrowing event, that proportion

) Looking back over the past 12 months, as ismeepkreevsi6o ws vy
then declined through 2022, but with no further decline in 2023 to date (11% in Q2 2023).

UK
@BDRC' @ FINANCE  Pastfin Base : All SMEs Q2 2023 4253 145



The decline in past appetite for finance to Q3 2022 was seen across most size bands, while the recent
increase was seen for all but the largest SMEs

Annual time series: Any appetite for finance (event or would -be seeker) in last 12 months

1-9 emps 25%
1049 emps 23%

0 emps 20% 16%
15%

14%

50-249 emps 11%

6%
All SMEs

2021 Q122 Q222 Q322 Q4 22 Q123 Q223

UK
@Bnnc- @ UK ANcE Q96 Base All SMEs Q2 2023 4253
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4c Future applications

UK
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Q2 2023 saw an increase in overall future appetite for finance, now closer to 2020 levels, due to more
Future would -be seekers

Annual time series: Borrowing profile in future

@ Plan to apply @ Would be seekers [ Happy non-seekers

2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 Q122 Q222 Q322 Q4 22 Q123 Q223

In 2020 and to some extent 2021 more SMEs showed a future appetite for finance andin particular expected to be a
OFutur ebevosudedk er 6 of finance, than has typically been the
was lower and broadly back in line with pre-pandemic levels, but by Q2 2023, it was back to levels seen in 2020 and

overall appetite for finance was 31%

UK
@BDRC' @ FINANCE  Futfin Base : All SMEs Q2 2023 4253 148



Future appetite for finance has been led by the 0 and 1 -9 employee SMEs, both in the decline in
appetite to Q3 2022 and the more recent increase to Q2 2023

Annual time series: Any future appetite for finance (plan to apply/renew or would  -be seeker) in last 12 months

32%
1-9 emps 25% 29%
1049 emps 23%

0 emps 20%

23%

15%
50-249 emps 11%

All SMEs

2021 Q122 Q222 Q322 Q4 22 Q123 Q223

UK
@Bnnc- @ UK ANcE Q96 Base All SMEs Q2 2023 4253 149



The increase in future appetite for finance in H1 2023 was driven by the 0 employee SMEs

Any future appetite for finance o over time

H2021 m2022 = H123

30%

29% 29%

26% 27%

26%

25%

22%

16%

14% 14%

All 0 emps 1-9 emps 10-49 emps 50-249 emps

a marked increase for those with 0 employees to 27% . Appetite amongst larger SMEs was stable/slightly

) Smaller SMEs were more likely to report any future appetite for finance (plan to apply or Future WBS) with
lower

@BDRC. @H‘LANCE Futfin all SMEs H1 2023 150



The increase in future appetite for finance in H1 2023 was also driven by those in Transport (more

plan to apply), Hospitality and Health (more Future would

Any future appetite for finance o over time

W 2021 (29%) W 2022 (22%) H1 23 (26%)

32%

30%
28% 27%
24%
21%

Whle/Retail

31%

29%

i |

Agric

>

@BDRC- @ EI&ANCE Futfin all SMEs H1 2023 444/990/1167/1112/601/863/2008/456/864

27% 26% 27%

Mfg

26%

i

Constr

Hotel/Rest

-be seekers)

37%

35%

34%

31%

30%

28% 28%
25%
22%

Trans Prop/Bus Serv Health Other Comm

Overall appetite for finance is now back to 2021 levels for a number of sectors , including Manufacturing,
Transport and Health. 15% in Transport had plans to apply compared to 5% in Construction and 6 10%
elsewhere, while 25% of SMEs in Health and 24% in Hospitality expected to be Future wouldbe seekers,
compared to 14% in Property/Business Services and 1520% elsewhere.
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While half of past Would -be seekers mentioned the process as the main barrier to application, two
thirds of those looking forward mentioned the economic climate

Main reason for not seeking borrowing Al | oOoWceulskekerso H1 2023 and Q2 23

] ] 3%o0f SMEs were 21% o0f SMEs wer
MelnRreasentonnotapplyina; be seekersod o woul d be seeker

Discouraged: had asked informally but felt o (24% indirect v 0 (6% indirect v
29% - 6% .

put off, or assumed would be turned down 5% direct) none direct)

Processit hi nk it ds ey 190,

hassle, needs security 6% 0

Principle: prefer not to lose control, or can

get funds elsewhere: no longer includes 28% 9%

oprefer not to borrow

Climate: felt it was not the right time to (6_0% economic

borrow in the current economic climate 9% 68% ) climate, 8%
performance)

UK Q32b/77b Q104/105
@BDRC' FINANCE Base : All fwould be seekerso 159/673 Indirect di sc o boraoge nmegn ta sn omu cihn cal'st df ee:



The increased proportion of applications for cash flow during 2020 and 2021 has abated somewhat, with

the split now back to pre -pandemic levels for future applications, in favour of business development

Annual time series: Reason for applying/planning to apply

Bus. development
need

Cash flow need

27%
53%
68%
76%
52%
41%

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 H123 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022
Past applications Future applications

@Bpnc- @ HmANCE Q26/ Base : All SMEs who had need for funding Q26 (320) / All planning to apply/renew Q100 (668)

H1 23
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Confidence in (possible) application success declined from 6 in 10 in 2019 to 5 in 10 in 2020 and has been
stable since. Future happy non -seekers remained the most likely to be confident of (hypothetical) success,

but by a narrow margin
Annual time series: Confidence (very/fairly) bank would agree to facility next 3 months o by appetite for finance

I All SMEs —O—Apply (Anywhere from Q1 23) —O—FWBS FHNS

55% :
50% Yl 47%

2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 Q1 22 Q222 Q3 22 Q4 22 Q123 Q223

Government schemes, and confidence from 2022 has fluctuated. The largest group, the Future Happy non

) Those planning to apply saw a decline in confidence in 2020, despite the high application success rates and
seekers, remained the most likely to be confident of success, but at lower levels than pre pandemic

UK
@BDRC- @ FINANCE  Q103/106 Base : All SMEs by appetite for finance 366/673/3214 Since Q1 23 all those planning to apply have been treated as one group, not split by product

154



Smaller SMEs were more likely to have future appetite for finance, but large SMEs were more
confident they would be successful with any future application

Finance summary 6 H1 2023

B Need for finance B Past event ™ Any future appetite B Confidence (all)

76%
67%

54%

49% ¢ 47%

All 0 emps 1-9 emps 10-49 emps 50-249 emps

SMEs were more |ikely to have had a past O6eventd, while fu

) Need for finance varies little by key demographics. Those with 10-49 employees, those in Agriculture and Export only
international SMEs. Confidence about an application increased with size of SME and was also higher il\gricuture

@BDRC. @ FINANCE  Futfin all SMEs H1 2023 155



There were clear differences by sector d those in Agriculture were more likely to have applied for finance
and were more confident of a future application being successful, while those in Health had a higher
appetite for future finance but lower confidence that they would be successful

Finance summary 8 H1 2023 by sector

B Need for finance (4%) B Past event (10%) 1 Any future appetite (26%) B Confidence (all 49%)

58%

53% o 50% 52% 52%

46%

40% 42%

10%

3%

Agric Mfg Constr Whle/Retall Hotel/Rest Trans Prop/Bus Serv Health Other Comm

@BDRC. @ FINANCE  Futfin all SMEs H1 2023 156



Fully international SMEs were more likely to have future appetite for finance but were less likely to be
confident of success. Those with plans to grow were more likely to have an appetite for finance than those

with no such plans, but were no more confident of success
Finance summary 6 H1 2023

B Need for finance (4%) B Past event (10%) 1 Any future appetite (26%) B Confidence (all 49%)

50% 50% 49%

50%
43% 45%

Export Import Both Domestic : Plan to grow No plans to grow

157
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Impact by key financial group
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Those Struggling were more likely to have had a need for finance and to have had a borrowing event

% who had a need for finance and % that had a borrowing event: H1 2023

Had a need for finance (4%) Had a borrowing event (35%)
10% 14% 11%
— I E—
Struggling Managing Comfortable Well off

UK
@BDRC' @ FINANCE 325/ Pastfin all SMEs / all using finance H1 23 973/3992/3278/273 159



And looking forward, those Struggling were more likely to have any future appetite for finance (plan to
apply or FWBS) but much less confident than their peers that they would be successful

% who had any future appetite for finance / confident would be successful (all): H1 2023

ANY future appetite for finance (26%) ALL confident would be successful (49%)

620 65%

46% 47%

3%

Struggling Managing Comfortable Well off

UK
@BDRC' @ FINANCE 325/ Pastfin all SMEs / all using finance H1 23 973/3992/3278/273 160



Demographic summaries

UK
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Looking forward, SMEs with 10-49 employees were more likely to be facing challenges, but, like their

larger peers, they had more resources to deal with

them, which the smaller SMEs lacked

Q2 2023 1-9 10-49 50-249
emps emps emps emps

Economy 8-10 barrier 39% 38% 42% 39%
Il ncreased costs O0signif 43ant|d Ao%pa__ 49%
§ -ve impact of EU trading arrangements 32% 30% 40% 40% _
é Repaying pandemic finance 18% 14% _—_
g Using more finance 12% 11% 15% _ 11%
Any recruitment impact (employers H1 23) 31% - 29% _—
Declined in size 31% 34% 25%
In a good mood about business 60% 60% 62%
«»n Planto grow 43% 41% _—_
% Been/plan to be innovative 53% 50% 57% _—
§ Made a profit (excl DK) 81% 81% 80% 88% 88%
= £10k+ credit balances 39% _—_—
Confident about (any) future application 49% 48% 55% _—

UK ) .
@BDRC' @ FINANCE  Colour coding adapted so green always better and orange worse than average whether metric is +ve or -ve
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Challenges

Resources

Hospitality remained the most likely to be facing challenges and lacking the resources to deal with
them, while Construction and Property/Business Services were less likely to face challenges and more

likely to have resources

35%

Il ncreased cos n t48%

32%

37%

0% ----

-ve impact of EU trading arr 29% 32% -- 39% 29% 36%

Repaying pandemic finance 21% 19% 16% 19% 16% - 13% 18%
Using more finance 13% 14% 10% 12% 14% - 9% 12%
Any recruitment imp (H123) 36% 20% 37% 27% 36% 33% 28% -
Declined in size 36% 31% 29%

Good mood about business 57% 61% 66%
Plan to grow 41% - 41%
Been/plan to be innovative 54% - 51%
Made a profit (excl DK) 79% 83% 82%

£10k+ credit balances

(any) application conf

UK ) .
@BDRC' @ FINANCE  Colour coding adapted so green always better and orange worse than average whether metric is +ve or -ve

52%

35%
36%
39%
17%
10%
28%
38%
55%

44%

F
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Fully international SMEs were more likely to be facing challenges and, whilst ambitious and innovative

less likely to have been profitable, potentially impacting their confidence around funding

Q2 2023 All Export Import Fully intl Domestic
only only

Economy 8-10 barrier 39%

Il ncreased costs ésignifi439/cant-t 39% _ 43%
§ -ve impact of EU trading arrangements 32% _—_ 27%
é Repaying pandemic finance 18% | 14% 19% 21% 16%
g Using more finance 12% | 10% 13% 11% 12%
Any recruitment impact (employers H1 23) 31% 35% 26% 32%
Declined in size 31% 30% 26% 32%
In a good mood about business 60% 66% 65% 60%
«»n Planto grow 43% 46% 41%
% Been/plan to be innovative 53% 53% 49%
§ Made a profit (excl DK) 81% | 75% _ 81%
= £10k+ credit balances 39% | 42% _ 37%
Confident about (any) future application 49% 54% _ 52%

UK ) .
@BDRC' @ FINANCE  Colour coding adapted so green always better and orange worse than average whether metric is +ve or -ve
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SMEs using finance, and notably those repaying pandemic funding, were more likely to be facing

challenges and less likely to have the resources needed

Q2 2023 Repaying Plan to No plan
Flnance pan.fund grow

Economy 8-10 barrier 39%

36% 39%

§ -ve impact of EU trading arrangements 32% _
é Repaying pandemic finance 18% 100%
g Using more finance 12% _
Any recruitment impact (employers H1 23) 31% 37% _
Declined in size 31% 29% 32%
In a good mood about business 60% 54%
«»n Planto grow 43% 49% 49%
% Been/plan to be innovative 53%
§ Made a profit (excl DK) 81% 78% 77%
o £10k+ credit balances 39% 37% _ 42%
Confident about (any) future application 49% 51% _ 52%

UK ) .
@BDRC' @ FINANCE  Colour coding adapted so green always better and orange worse than average whether metric is +ve or -ve

33%
44%
34%
19%
14%
36%

100%

81%

51%

42%
31%
15%

10%
26%
35%
55%
0%

S 2% % T0% 3%

82%

50%
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There were clear differences on almost all metrics by financial situation, with those Struggling much
more likely to be impacted by costs and the economic climate, less likely to have resources like credit
balances and thus unlikely to be in a good mood about their business

H1 2023 Struggling Managing Comfortable Well off
(18%) (49%) (31%) (2%)

Economy 8-10 barrier 30% 31% _—

t  46% 26%

Il ncreased costs 0si gn|f|439/cant

Challenges

Resources

-ve impact of EU trading arrangements 34% 33% 28%

Repaying pandemic finance 18% | 21% 19% 14%

Using more finance 12% 13%

Any recruitment impact (employers) 31% 31% 29% 29%
Declined in size 32% 33%

In a good mood about business 60% 58%

Plan to grow 45% | 42% 46%

Beer/plan to be innovative (Q2) 53% | 61% 52% 48% 54%
Made a profit (excl DK) 78% 77%

£10k+ credit balances 36% 32%

Confident about (any) future application 49% 47%

UK
@BDRC' @ FINANCE  Colour coding adapted so green always better and orange worse than average whether metric is +ve or -ve 166



Final thoughts

SMEs remained in a relatively good mood with more making a profit and holding credit balances and half
had /planned to be innovative

However, they still faced a range of challenges, including increased costs, and this impacted both growth
ambition (which remained below pre -pandemic levels) and their sense of the future offering opportunities

With a better handle on use of finance, and pandemic related funding in particular, we can monitor the
impact of this funding, with initial indications that those repaying faced more challenges and had fewer
resources

Whilst appetite for finance remains limited, there were signs of improved success rates for 2023 compared
to 2022 and it is the smaller, newer SMEs that were more likely to struggle to get funding

UK
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Quality Standards and Other Details

BVA BDRC is certified to ISO 20252:2019 and 27001:2013, the recognised international quality
standards for market research and information security, thus the project has been carried out in
accordance with these standards.

&
Q

0y

oRLD
o Res,

A Adherence to the standard is independently audited once per year

A ¢KAa LINR2SOG KlFa Ftftaz2 o60SSy OFNNASR 2dzi Ay O2y T2
Data Protection Act, and all other relevant industry codes, legal and ethical requirements

“o GDPR

s Q’-P,.
A ESOMAyij ,- COMPLIANT
GL BAL

MEMBER

A Where subcontractors are used by BVA BDRC, they are assessed to ensure any outsourced parts of "o MARKET RESEARCH
the research are conducted in adherence with these same standards. '3 »2
-:MRS Evidence .
* Matters™ Fair
Company Partner Data"‘

Full methodological details relevant to the project are available upon request.
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